(which includes accrued liquidation preference as of December 31, 2016); (iii) the conversion of all outstanding principal and interest accrued through December 31, 2016
under the Acacia Note into 1,490,649 shares of our common stock; and (iv) the issuance of 2,183,432 shares of common stock upon the automatic exercise of the Acacia
Primary Warrant for a total exercise price of $29.7 million upon the closing of this offering.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2016 would have been $60.5 million, or $4.36 per share of common stock, after giving
effect to (i) the foregoing pro forma adjustments referenced above, and (ii) the sale by us of 2,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering
price of $15.00 per share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) of $1.98 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) of
$10.64 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share of common stock as of December 31, 2016   $2.38
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   1.98

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share immediately after this offering   $ 4.36

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $10.64

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) after the offering would be
$4.61 per share, the increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share to existing stockholders would be $0.25 and the dilution in net tangible book
deficit per share to new investors would be $10.39 per share.

41

Table of Contents

The following table shows, as of December 31, 2016, on the pro forma basis described above, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors with respect
to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price paid per share by existing stockholders and by investors
purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering, and before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
   (in thousands, other than shares or percent)
Existing stockholders   11,379,561   82.0%   $ 63,331   62.8%   $ 5.57
New investors   2,500,000   18.0   37,500   37.2   15.00

Total   13,879,561   100.0%   $ 100,831   100.0%

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares:

 •  the percentage of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will decrease to approximately 79.8% of the total number of shares of our common stock

outstanding after this offering; and

 •  the number of shares held by new investors will increase to 2,875,000, or approximately 20.2% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after
this offering.

The table and discussion above exclude the following:

•  the automatic conversion of the $8.0 million principal amount borrowed under the Bridge Notes prior to the completion of this offering into an aggregate of 587,854

[…]

Primary Warrant is as a discount to the first tranche of the convertible note issued to Acacia in August 2016. Once the book value of the convertible note is reduced by the
discount associated with the Primary Warrant, the conversion feature of the convertible note becomes a beneficial conversion feature, which results in an additional discount of
$1,812 being recorded against the convertible note’s book value and a corresponding credit to the Company’s additional paid in capital. Also, the legal fees of $253 which were
incurred to set up the Primary Warrant have been removed from deferred stock offering cost and expensed in Other Income in the Company’s 2016 statement of operations.

F-7

Table of Contents

Following the recognition of the discount to the convertible note for the Primary Warrant and the beneficial conversion feature, the Company recorded additional interest
expense of $3,460 from August 2016 through December 2016 to amortize a portion of the increase in the discount.

The correction of the error is presented in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Deferred offering costs   $ 8,317  $ (8,317)  $ —
Total current assets   29,684   (8,317)   21,367
Total assets   30,665   (8,317)   22,348
Convertible note payable, net of discount   19,804   (6,416)   13,388
Total current liability   50,917   (6,416)   44,501
Total liabilities   50,939   (6,416)   44,523
Additional paid-in capital   (2,105)   1,812   (293)
Accumulated deficit   (41,523)   (3,713)   (45,236)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (43,624)   (1,901)   (45,525)
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   30,665   (8,317)   22,348

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated

Interest expense   $ (430)  $ (3,460)  $ (3,890)
Other income (expense)   950   (253)   697
Total other income (expense), net   520   (3,713)   (3,193)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (23,260)   (3,713)   (26,973)
Net loss   $ (23,266)   (3,713)  $ (26,979)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (26,470)   (3,713)  $ (30,183)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (12.80)   (1.79)  $ (14.59)

Weighted-average shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share   2,068,334   2,068,334

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company incurred net losses of $(26,979) and $(6,210) in the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The net losses were incurred as the Company
expanded the capabilities of its platform and increased its sales and marketing initiatives to develop customer relationships in its SaaS licensing business. In addition, the
Company has convertible notes payable of $20,286 that are due in November 2017, which significantly contributed to the Company’s net working capital deficit of $(23,134) as